CHEMICAL CONSTITUENT’S FROM THE ROOTS OF
Murraya koenigii

SITI NORAIHAN BINTI MOHD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study
1.2  Botanical aspect of Murraya koenigii
1.2.1 Family of Rutaceae
1.2.2 The genus Murraya
1.2.3 The species Murraya koenigii
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Significance of study
1.5  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Chemical components in Murayya koenigii
2.2  Previous study on carbazole alkaloids

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Plant materials

3.2 Instruments
3.2.1 Infrared Spectroscopy
3.2.2  Melting point
3.2.3 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
3.2.4 Ultra Violet Spectroscopy (UV)

3.3 Chromatographic method
3.3.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
3.3.2 Column chromatography

3.4 Extraction and Isolation of Chemical Compound from root bark of

Murraya koenigii

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Isolation of the chemical constituent from the roots of M. koenigii

4.2  Characterization of girinimbine (4)

Page

iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

OO S WNNRE -

~

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22

22

24

24
25



4.3  Characterization of murrayafoline-A (28)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

31

36
37
40
42



Table

4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

H NMR (500 MHz, CDCI3) Assignments of
girinimbine (1)

H NMR (500 MHz, CDCI3) Assignments of
murrayafoline-A (2)

Vi

Page
27

32



ABSTRACT

THE CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM THE ROOTS OF
Murraya koenigii

Murraya koenigii have been widely used in preparing food as well as known with
their medicinal properties and value. Further works have been conducted in order
to isolate and identify the chemical components from the roots of this plant species.
Extraction has been carried out by soaking with ethyl acetate for 48 hours twice.
Four grams crude extracts was obtained as a brownish solid. This crude extract was
subjected to a series of column chromatography and two carbazole alkaloids,
girinimbine (4) and murrayafoline-A (28) were successfully isolated. The structures
of these compounds were confirmed by infra-red (IR), UV and nuclear magnetic
resonance (*H NMR) and comparison with previous data.



	SITI NORAIHAN BINTI MOHD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Botanical aspect of Murraya koenigii
	1.2.1 Family of Rutaceae
	1.2.2 The genus Murraya
	1.2.3 The species Murraya koenigii

	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Chemical components in Murayya koenigii
	2.2 Previous study on carbazole alkaloids

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Plant materials
	3.2 Instruments
	3.2.1 Infrared Spectroscopy
	3.2.2 Melting point
	3.2.3 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
	3.2.4 Ultra Violet Spectroscopy (UV)

	3.3 Chromatographic method
	3.3.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
	3.3.2 Column chromatography

	3.4 Extraction and Isolation of Chemical Compound from root bark of Murraya koenigii

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Isolation of the chemical constituent from the roots of M. koenigii
	4.2 Characterization of girinimbine (4)
	4.3 Characterization of murrayafoline-A (28)

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



