CHEMICAL CONSTITUENT'S FROM THE ROOTS OF Murraya koenigii

SITI NORAIHAN BINTI MOHD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Botanical aspect of <i>Murrava koenigii</i>	2
	1.2.1 Family of Rutaceae	2
	1.2.2 The genus <i>Murraya</i>	3
	1.2.3 The species Murraya koenigii	4
1.3	Problem statement	5
1.4	Significance of study	6
1.5	Objectives of study	6
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Chemical components in Murayya koenigii	7
2.2	Previous study on carbazole alkaloids	7
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Plant materials	21
3.2	Instruments	21
	3.2.1 Infrared Spectroscopy	21
	3.2.2 Melting point	21
	3.2.3 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)	21
	3.2.4 Ultra Violet Spectroscopy (UV)	21
3.3	Chromatographic method	22
	3.3.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)	22
2.4	3.3.2 Column chromatography	22
3.4	Murraya koenigii	22
CILA	DTED A DECH TO AND DISCUSSION	24
	FIER 4 REDULID AND DIDUUDDION	24
4.1 1 0	Isolation of the chemical constituent from the roots of M. Koenigin Characterization of givinimbine (A)	24 25
4.2		23

Page

4.3	Characterization of murrayafoline-A (28)	31
СНА	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36
CITED REFERENCES		37
APPENDICES		40
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	42

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	¹ H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) Assignments of girinimbine (1)	27
4.2	¹ H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) Assignments of murrayafoline-A (2)	32

ABSTRACT

THE CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS FROM THE ROOTS OF Murraya koenigii

Murraya koenigii have been widely used in preparing food as well as known with their medicinal properties and value. Further works have been conducted in order to isolate and identify the chemical components from the roots of this plant species. Extraction has been carried out by soaking with ethyl acetate for 48 hours twice. Four grams crude extracts was obtained as a brownish solid. This crude extract was subjected to a series of column chromatography and two carbazole alkaloids, girinimbine (4) and murrayafoline-A (28) were successfully isolated. The structures of these compounds were confirmed by infra-red (IR), UV and nuclear magnetic resonance (¹H NMR) and comparison with previous data.